
REVISED BUS INFORMATION AS AT 3.9.21 
 

If you require assistance with travel, please see the information on Hampshire County Council’s 

website: 

https://www.hants.gov.uk/educationandlearning/schooltransport/apply 

COLLEGE BUSES FOR YEAR 7 ONLY ON 2.9.21  

Service 502 
Eastleigh Bus Station      1000 
Riverside                           1005 
Stoke Park Road              1009 
Underwood Rd                1012 
Stoke Park Surgery          1015 
WYVERN COLLEGE          1025 
 
Service 506 
Mortimer’s Lane Farm    1028 
Lower Upham                  1030 
Wintershill                       1034 
Durley Robin Hood         1038 
Durley Village Hall          1041 
Denhams Corner Rdbt   1044 
Boorley Park Rdbt           1046 
WYVERN COLLEGE          1055 
 

COLLEGE BUSES FROM 6TH SEPTEMBER 2021 FOR ALL YEAR GROUPS 

XELABUS X9 TIMETABLE FOR INCOMING BUSES – PLEASE REFER TO THE XELABUS 

WEBSITE https://www.xelabus.info/X9 

XELABUS SERVICE X9 from Wyvern to Fair Oak and Crowd Hill 

WYVERN COLLEGE 15:46 PM 

FAIR OAK SQUARE 15.48 PM 

CROWD HILL 15.51 PM 

 

XELABUS SERVICE 502 – BISHOPSTOKE TO WYVERN  

EASTLEIGH BUS STATION 07.30 AM 

BISHOPSTOKE, RIVERSIDE 07:35 AM 

STOKE PARK ROAD 07.39 AM 

UNDERWOOD ROAD 07:42 AM 

STOKEWOOD SURGERY 07.45 AM 

WYVERN COLLEGE 07.55 AM 

 

XELABUS SERVICE 502 WYVERN TO BISHOPSTOKE 

WYVERN COLLEGE 15:05 PM 

STOKEWOOD SURGERY 15:10 PM 

UNDERWOOD ROAD 15:14 PM 

STOKEPARK ROAD 15.16 AM 

BISHOPSTOKE, RIVERSIDE 15:18 PM 

EASTLEIGH BUS STATION 15.25 PM 

 
 
 

https://www.hants.gov.uk/educationandlearning/schooltransport/apply
https://www.xelabus.info/X9


Service 502 – important information. 
Please note that this service NO LONGER serves Hamilton Road.  The bus will turn into Sedgwick 
Road and travel via Stoke Park Road to Underwood Road. 
 
Nearest bus stop will be in Sedgwick Road or Underwood Road/Hamilton Road junction. The new 

502 will serve Riverside, Sedgwick Road, Stoke Park Road, Colchester Avenue and Underwood 

Road and stop at all bus stops on route. Timetable are on all bus stops.  

SPECIAL FARE: From any stop on service 502 it is only £1 single or £1.50 return. 
 

XELABUS SERVICE 506 FAIR OAK – LOWER UPHAM – DURLEY – HORTON HEATH – WYVERN  

MORTIMERS LANE FARM 07:58 AM 

LOWER UPHAM BUS STOP 08:00 AM 

WINTERSHILL, SAWMILL 08:04 AM 

DURLEY, ROBIN HOOD 08:08 AM 

DURLEY VILLAGE HALL 08:11 AM 

DENHAMS CORNER 08:14 AM 

BOORLEY PARK ROUNDABOUT 08:16 AM 

WYVERN COLLEGE 08:22 AM 

 

XELABUS SERVICE 506 WYVERN – HORTON HEATH – DURLEY – LOWER UPHAM  

WYVERN COLLEGE 15:05 PM 

MORTINERS FARM 15:10 PM 

LOWER UPHAM BUS STOP 15:12 PM 

WINTERSHILL, SAWMILL 15:16 PM 

DURLEY, ROBIN HOOD 15:19 PM 

DURLEY, VILLAGE HALL 15:21 PM 

DENHAMS CORNER 15:25 PM 

BOORLEY PARK ROUNDABOUT 15:27 PM 

 
Service 506 
As a result of requests the service 506 will now serve Boorley Park Roundabout after Denhams 
Corner and Durley. It will then run direct to Wyvern College. 
 

BLUE STAR NUMBER 2 SERVICE  

SOUTHAMPTON HANOVER BUILDINGS 07:00 AM 

PORTSWOOD BROADWAY 07:12 AM 

SWAYTHLING MCDONALDS 07:19 AM 

NORTH STONEHAM ROBIN SQUARE 07:29 AM 

NORTH STONEHAM NIGHTINGALE BRIDGE 07:32 AM 

EASTLEIGH BUS STATION 07:45 AM 

BISHOPSTOKE RIVERSIDE 07:51 AM 

BISHOPSTOKE STOKE PARK ROAD 07:56 AM 

FAIR OAK ROAD WELCOME INN 08:02 AM 

FAIR OAK SANDY LANE 08:07 AM 

FAIR OAK SQUARE 08:13 AM 

 

 

 

 

 

 



BLUE STAR NUMBER 2 SERVICE MONDAY TO FRIDAY 
GENERAL TIMETABLE 

MONDAY TO FRIDAY 
SCHOOL DAYS 

TIMETABLE 

FAIR OAK SQUARE 15:10 PM 15:40 PM 

FAIR OAK ROAD, WELCOME INN 15:15 PM 15:45 PM 

STOKE PARK ROAD DRAKE ROAD 15:20 PM 15:50 PM 

BISHOPSTOKE RIVERSIDE 15:24 PM 15:54 PM 

EASTLEIGH BUS STATION 15:34 PM 16:05 PM 

NORTH STONEHAM NIGHTINGALE BRIDGE 15:44 PM 16:19 PM 

NORTH STONEHAM 
ROBIN SQUARE 

15:47PM 16:22 PM 

SWAYLING MACDONALDS 15:58 PM 16:35 PM 

PORTSWOOD BROADWAY 16:05 PM 16:43 PM 

SOUTHAMPTON 
HANOVER BUILDINGS 

16:20 PM 17:00 PM 

 

FOR OTHER ROUTES, PLEASE SEE BUS COMPANY WEBSITES: 

Blue Star buses contact: 
https://www.bluestarbus.co.uk/customer-support 
 

Xelabus contact information:    
https://xelabus.info/contact 
 

 


